non-communicated elements are not of a nature to affect the value 
of the property. 

Based on the comments from previous paragraphs, we can confirm 
that the fair value of the part of Xior’s property portfolio (56 properties 
in Belgium and 42 in the Netherlands) estimated by Stadim on 30 
June 2024 is EUR 1,969,428,155 (one billion nine hundred sixty-nine 

million four hundred twenty-eight thousand one hundred fifty-five 
euros). 

Based on the observations from previous paragraphs, we can con-
firm that the fair value of the portion of Xior’s property portfolio (five 
properties in Portugal) estimated by Cushman & Wakefield Portugal 
at 30 June 2024 is rounded EUR 175,076,236 (one hundred seven-

[...]

ty-five million seventy-six thousand two hundred thirty-six euros). 

Based on the observations from previous paragraphs, we can con-
firm that the fair value of the portion of Xior’s real estate portfolio 
(four properties in Spain) estimated by Cushman & Wakefield Spain 
at 30 June 2024 is rounded EUR 104,500,000 (one hundred and four 
million five hundred thousand euros). 

Based on the observations from previous paragraphs, we can con-
firm that the fair value of the portion of Xior’s property portfolio (7 
properties in Spain) estimated by CBRE Spain at 30 June 2024 is 
rounded EUR 273,947,000 (two hundred and seventy-three million 
nine hundred and forty-seven thousand euros). 

Based on the observations from previous paragraphs, we can con-
firm that the fair value of the portion of Xior’s real estate portfolio 
(4 properties in Poland, 2 properties in Germany, 4 properties in 
Denmark and 1 property in Sweden) estimated by CBRE Limited at 30 
June 2024 is rounded EUR 693,680,000 (six hundred and ninety-three 
million six hundred and eighty thousand euros). 

Most esteemed,

Stadim 

Cushman & Wakefield Portugal 

Cushman & Wakefield Spain 

CBRE Spain 

CBRE Limited.” 

1  HERTZ 
Hasselt — Belgium 

2  ROXI  
Brussels — Belgium 

3  BASECAMP ŁÓDŹ I 
Łódź — Poland

2

3

222

1

CONDENSED 
CONSOLIDATED